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FD-36 (Rev. 5-23(64)

F B I

Date: 5/24/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO SAC, CHICAGO

FROM SAC, NEWARK (44-854) (P)

MURKIN 
00: MEMPHIS

Enclosed for Memphis and Chicago is one Xerox copy
each of a four page letter dated 5/18/68, from JERRY RAY to 
PCI MARJORIE LOUISE SETTEgS, Also enclosed for each of" 
these_offices-is^rXwr65Fcopy of the envelope which contained 
this letter. In addition there is enclosed for each office 
a Serox copy of a letter dated April 23 from JERRY RAY to 
PCI SETTERS and a Xerox copy of the envelope which contained 
this letter.

On 5/21/68, PCI MARJORIE LOUISE FETTERS advised
SA JOHN E. OTTO at approximately 1:00 am on the same day 
JERRY RAY telephonically contacted her at 609-964-4923, the 
number of the telephone at PCI's residence at 2420 Arnold 
St., Camden, NJ*

Informant stated JERRY RAY said he might not be
able to come to Camden as he previously indicated he would. 
Informant pressed hit for an explanation and he replied he 
wouMrather give her his answer as to why he probably would 
not come to Camden in two or three weeks in a letter.

JERRY RAY then encouraged informant to come to

2^> Memphis (Encl. 4) |1/
z - Chicago (Encl. 4)3 
4 - Newark

(1 - 137-6826)

JEO:js 
(8)

Appn Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NK 44-854

Chicago at his expense. When she told him she could not make 
such a trip due to her recent delivery of a babv, JERRY RAY 
said he would call her again on Friday (5/24/68) and they could 
discuss the matter again. .

On 5/21/68, informant furnished the two enclosed 
letters. Sho said■she received the letter dated 5/18/68, on 
5/21/68. The second lettershe said she previous overlooked 
when she furnished JERRY BAY’S letters to SA OjtO* She noted 
that enclosed in the letter of 5/18/68, was $20.00 in currency 
from JERRY RAY for her personal use.

On 5/21/68, informant sent two letters to JERRY RAY. 
In one she enclosed two photographs of herself. In the second 
letter she questioned JERRY RAY as to why he is apparently 
trying to avoid coming to visit her W Camden;

, The informant was Instructed to write the second
of the described two letters in an effortto learn if JERRY RAY 
is possibly anticipating some form of contact relative to 
this case. . / : • 5

MAD .

CHICAGO

ATCHICAGOjILL. The Chicago Office is requested 
4»0 advise 11!^^ RAY’s reason for no longer wanting
to come to Camden, NJ, to see Informant is anyway related with 
his efforts io cooperate with the FBI in Chicago. If a trip 
by JERRY RAY to Camden in the hear future would interfer with 
any of the Chicago Offlee’s efforts to locate the subject, 
Chicago is requested to advise Newark of same so appropriate 
instructions can be given to PCI FETTERS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44=299
MBM:nms 
1

RE: Investigation regarding 1955 Ford sedan bearing 1968 
South Carolina License B52696 /impounded by Syracuse, 
New York, Police Departments

On May 17, 1968, the Albany Division advised that a
1955 Ford sedan, Fairlane, white and blue, bearing 1968 South 
Carolina License B52696 had been impounded May 1, 1968, when 
located in th^ 100 Block of Temple Street at Syracuse, New 
York. This Vehicle had been impounded by the Syracuse, New 
York Police -Department, had Vehicle Identification Number 
U5NT130747 and had not been claimed by the owner-,

On May 17, 1968, Mrs. MAE YOUNG, Car Registration
Section, South Carolina Highway Department, Columbia, South / 
Carolina, advised above license was issued ty JAMES Ho SUMMEY^Z 
203 Ashmore Street, Greer, South Carolina, for a 1961 Ford, Falcon 
Vehicle Identification Number 1H176172167V

On May 20, 1968, JAMES Ho SUMMEY, 203 Ashmore Street, 
Greer, South Carolina, advised SA EDWARD M. CONROY as follows:

He is the owner of a 1961 Falcon that is parked at
his home. He stated the current 1968 tags on the car are the 
only ones that he has had, that none have been stolen or 
replaced.

On May 20, 1968, Mr. SUMMEY advised that his son had
examined the car and determined that both 1968 South Carolina 
plates Number B52696 are presently on the car.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/24/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299)(P)

MURKIN 
CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Albany airtel to Atlanta, 5/13/68

Enclosed for Memphis are 15/copies, for Albany
2 copies and for Atlanta 1 copy of investigative insert 
re investigation concerning 1955 Fo/d sedan reportedly 
bearing 1968 S. C. License B52696//mpounded by Syracuse, 
New York PD. ---------------------

LEADS

ALBANY:;

AT SYRACUSE, N. Y

Will recheck to determine license located on
instant car as 1968 S. C. License B52696 issued for 1961 
Falcon as*both tags are currently on vehicle at Greer, S. C

^- Memphis (Encls-lS)!!^^
2 - Albany (44-493)(Endls-2)
1 - Atlanta (44-2386)(Encl-1)(Info)
2 - Columbia

MBM:nms

M PerApproved: Sent
Spesial Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 5/21/68

DONALD BRUCE LIVELY/ Investments, 1600 LTV Tower,'
residing at 7215 Palado Street, telephone AD 9-5447, Dallas, 
related that the only person he recalls receiving telephone 
calls from in Puerto Vallarta, Mexico is RAY CARSON, He 
said he vacationed in Puerto Vallarta for about two weeks in ' 
about October, 1967 and for about three weeks in early February, 
1968, While vacationing there he met CARSON, who was a free 
lance real estate broker. Subsequent to his first visit to 
Mexico, he received about five or six telephone calls from 
CARSON in regard to the possibility of LIVELY’S buying a house 
in Puerto Vallarta, The purchase was not consummated,and he 
later learned that CARSON had been deported from Mexico for 
some reason. The last he heard of CARSON he was in Costa Rica,

During the first vacation he took in Puerto Vallarta
LIVELY rented a house known- as Casa Los Rapidos and on the 
second vacation, he rented a house known as Casa Aaorillo, 
CARSON also lived in a private residence but did not have a 
telephone in his home,

LIVELY viewed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and 
stated this person was completely unknown to him,

SEARCHED................ INDEXED?
SERIAEIZED..„.^....F1LED........ ’

Dallas 44-2649
Qn 5/20/68 af Dallas, Texas File # Memphis 44-1987-}/^^

SAs WILLIAM B, HOLLOMAN & JAMES 
by __ _____________  J. SHERMAN/TOH/jc_______ Date dictated___5/M-------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FROM

MURKINsubject:

SAC DATE:

>7 Memphis (Enc. 15) 
Dallas2

VMENT

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1««2 EDITION 
OSA FFMS (41 CFR1 101-11,4

UNITED STATES GOV

Memorandum
TO MEMPHIS (44-1987)

, DALLAS (44-2649)(P)

5/21/68

Re Dallas teletype 6/20/68, concerning telephone 
palls made from Puerto Vallarta, Mexico in November, 1967.

Enclosed herewith- are 15 copies of an FD-302 
dated 5/20/68, at Dalias, Texas, sett/ng forth results 
o f i nterview of DONALD BRUCE LIVELY >

WBH/jc 
(4)

SEARCHED..... Jjwi^^ x

serialzed...q,.jiled

MAY 2 7 1968
/ FBI — MQJEHIS \

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

F B I

Date: 5/22/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

MURKIN

Re Los Angeles airtel to Bureau dated 5/16/68.

CSLA ^143-S advised on this date that all records 
of overseas telephone calls made from Santa Barbara and San 
Bernardino, California during March and April 1968 have been 
reviewed. One call to Auckland, New Zealand, was located. 
This call was made by EDWIN WEISMAN, 1833 La Coronilla Drive, 
Santa Barbara, telephone number 9^2-9239, to M. J. MC CLAREN, 
Auckland, telephone 18291. The call was placed on 4/28/68 
at 4:03 P.M. and the duration was three minutes.

The above call does not appear to be either call 
described in Auckland, New Zealand press of 3/14/68 or 
4/30/68. Los Angeles 
EDWIN WEISMAN at this

will not interview or further identify 
time.

Los Angeles 
Pacific Telephone and

will check with established sources at 
Telegraph Company, Los Angeles, and

determine if any further action can be taken to identify 
call to Auckland.

Bureau and Memphis will be advised.

3\- Bureau
2> Memphis (44-198?)
2 - Los Angeles 
RKS:vjh 
(7)

Approved: _________________ ;_______
Agent in Charge

SEARCHED. .INDEXED,

M AY 2 7 1968

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1
SD W-387

AWO’.mel

The following investigation was conducted at
Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico:

On day 15, 1968, the State Judicial Police, Tijuana,
Baja California, Mexico, conducted inquiry in the vicinity 
of 1520 Fourth Avenue, Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico, 
and determined the following Information?

5 deceased for approsir lately
two years. KATi:.i;.J TOOLEY was formerly a student at the 
rental Institute at IpU Fourth Avenue. She is now married 
and resides somewhere in Chula Vieta, California. OWE 
BROWN, a nurse who resides in a trailer house at 211 Broadway, 
Chula Vista, Ga Afornia, was listed as a person who would 
be able to f'yrisi rhe address of TOOLSY.

The following investi.gat21.cn was conducted at
Chula Vista- California* on Man CO, 1966. by T. A MW
O’BRTFN: “

FO^’C Pacs 116 Broadway
Chula Vista, Cahfonca. advised! that approximately three 
to four months ago she started, receiving correspondence 
from individuals who indicated they bad received her name 
and address through the "Swingers” magarino.

ince that time, she has received approximately
twelve letters from different individuals. At first she 
held on to these letters, but later when these letters 
appeared to be of a vulgar nature she disposed of all of 
them.

Miss BROWN could not recall having received any 
letter from a JAMES EARL RAY or an ERIC STARVO GALT.

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were displayed to
Miss BROWN and she advised she has no Information concerning 
him. She further advised that in none of the letters 
received by her through the ’’Swingers” magazine,were there? 
contained any photographs of the senders. . rx :3r^.zdzS^L^

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Hav. 12-13-56)

Transmit the following in _

F B I

Date: 5-23-68

(type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL airmail

TO; DIRECTOR, FBI

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

FROM; SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775)-P

EUGENE^_____ GAWRON 
July, 1967?

REBUA

MURKIN

at subject and
TEL, 5-16-68, concerning allegation by JOHN 

an unnamed man robbed banE^Fune -

On re-interview late 5-22-68, GAWRON revealed location 
of bank as Alton, Ill., and identity of unnamed man who robbed 
same witA subject as JIMMIE (LNU)./Stated he was Visited by 
JIMMIE nights of 5-13 and 5-14-68./ ■

One jAjteS H. CARPENTER/ FBI # 230 243 is known to have 
visited GAWRON’on those dates with another individual.

3
1
1
1
1 
1

- Bureau •
- Chicago,, (Info)
•= Detroit' (Info)
- Indianapolis (Info) 
- Jackson (Info).
- Kansas City (Info)

Knoxville (Info) 
Memphis (Info) .

1 - MilWanke«~-XlnfC)),
1 - Minneapolis. .(Info)
1 - New Orleans' (Info)
1 - Omaha. (Info) .
1 - Little Rock (Info)
1 - Springfield (Info)

HRD;wma 
(16)

Approved; ---------------------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

SEARCHED...... ....... INDEXED^ 1
SERIALIZED....-^. '

FBI

'--..FILED.. J 
2 7 15$ 

MEMPHIS

M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



V*

42-775

SL files disclose BANK OF ALTON, Alton, Ill., was robbed
by two unknown subjects on 7-13-67 (Bqfile 91-27494)(SIfile 91-3699) 
(SLfile $^-3877)o Description of number two man could fit RAY.
Number Wman description does not fit CARPENTER, who is 5*8’% 
140 #, slender build. .

St. Louis City Jail records establish ed CARPENTER was in
City Jail from 6-5-67 to 3-1-68, and therefore could not have 
participated in the Alton BR, or met GAWRON during 1967 as alleged.

In view of foregoing, GAWRON is being considered as being 
of known unreliability.

Subject should STILL be considered as a possible suspect 
in all unsolved bank and other robberies subsequent to 4-23-67.

Subject A & D

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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LA l^-l^l+

1 /M

Enclosed for the Bureau and each office receiving 
this conKimication is one unexecuted copy of the TCR-1 
Lorn.

For information of the Bureau, the Lqs Angeles 
Division is currently reviewing tne ICa—1 Forms j.or 
individuals who may have made a 710,000 withdrawal 
of funds and appropriate investigation will ho conducted 
as to each such individual. ■ ■

The Bureau nay wish to have each office contact 
the IRS Intelligence Units "ithin their division 
and review conies of these forms aor tne month of 
Aoril, 1?68. It is believed that this would expidite
coverage of the requested lead and cover a large 
geographical area.

A me d and D an ge r o u s

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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K»m* m m<m)TO:

FISH

SUM

SEARCHED INDEXED

wn/ii

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

MURKIX

> W#fl^ alrtel date^ &/$/£«. ■

. Ra reoords unidentifiad deeeased* V

. -w#* ELSIE grm> Ww #f vital Statistics,
' daeXsonville,, Fla advised they maintain a- list at unidentified 
deeeased individuals* however* this liatis net earrent »The

' - unidentified deceased individuals - in State ef Fluids. will -, 
. M ^ ftUe Htt» t# |fo#/$t«<^tl»-iiMis^

will be <i<wl«te a$$iNBiiBiirtfc^ '

Cewt| lists-' submitted «»''Sf. Wlv/O. refleeted ; - 
aljr two unidentified deceased individuals to date and both 
were Hegro aalcs* "

ItJBS^iSS^^

- Bureau
2 ^ Memphis (M#~1887) 

- Tampa (Info)
1>~ Kiaiai (Info)

M AY 2 7

2 > daeksenvllle 
• TW?sar

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JK H#^69

Will maintain content with Bareau of Vital Statistic®
Jacksonville, and obtain th® list of unidentified deceased 
individuals for the month of April when filed and thereafter 
eondvet appropriate inwetigation regarding these individuals.

WEB AMD SAHNOVS,

2' -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/24/68

TO: tWJOR, WI (44-38861) 
ATTNI FBI LABORATORY

FROM: SAC, BALTMORI (U-669)

SUBJECT: 8BMI

Re Baltlaer* alrtel, 5/14/68.

Enclosed for the Laboratory are five.samples of 
Thermo Seal Laundry Tape# which contain the code 02B-& 
and which were obtained from Textile Marking Machines.

The laboratory ia requested to compare the enclosed 
tapes bearing the code 02S-6 with specimens previously 
submitted in this case.

• Bureau (Enc. 5) (ROISTERED MAIL)
1 Memphis (44-1987) (»®>ISTBQ® MAIL)

1 * Baltimore 
WG:4tk 
(6)

SEARCHED......-INDEXED.................
SERIALIZED.—^-JlLED.—...............

M AY 2 2 1968
FBI — MEMPHl^-^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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•bum Bhofoosny^li of BAT is jriMatly in^g bImirm obAll 
locMQ. tolovialon bomb
cMtMt ilw local Blnda^ttB Of £10b of ut ni BMd tier 
(A' IbjbmmmbbIm cf acy IsfoMaUtioa OMBBoraiao BAT* ’
:; ;\ ' BiBMbiiBlrtAihrii^ - fo affcb*# Akla oattoF '
'<^jbiB^;4iNaBtl|^ attonfloa ibB BRjattii cwtMt - 
vlfeli local mnbb iMMlia ’lM tfBw tict tiUtoc ijiaoc acy aocolwo

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



S/14/#t

anm ■

TO : imto^ Wi (44-386*1); x - 

raS t tK, Bev Crlem (187-18873) (P) 

\ ' 0QB3Wt 'MRtt3l ' 
. ; 7 ; (00; Bveidt)

- ■ : Is ta eifart to five tie #4««t M*101« elreiU#Mi
H Ideatlfieatloa Grdera of £81M 8il& Mf , llew OrleaM hae ^/M-c> 
deteralaed tiat ttt TOf<4tf .dTOp-OMtHtafc'-liiMi.fc'xhtt^ ' ;
prliisf elir 1,000 iaMvMvala aM bttviaevw fixw^^ . .

i- of^Wew CrloaBo atilisea a loeelaailiB# oervieovdlthaepeeiai 
waeblM whleh doea afflx the etlekers to the aaterlal aad ttt 
TOrt of lew OrlosM ha* adviaed that they vill hako theae ' \ : 
gwed atlokera available teiWW  ̂wB;

• =~ ; bibiyy at the looal MBllia< eorvioe haa 4otomlaetf
/ 'to affix tkM* |»m0 itiektn to the fdeatificatloa 0r4era, - 

ttey mlO wt ehar#e the l*X *»*o thaa tia.TO ier thoaeaad,

v Baroaa authority h roweetod to expoad up te tTO*00 ' 
ia the aalliax of tiNhw Idoatifieatiea tedero^ Heave advise.

; /$/• llevpme ' " '
■' v3-?lew CrlMM .

SK;0k ' ' - ■SEARCHED.—.....INDEXED.^..... 
SERIAL1ZED„h^^1LED„J7™^

' . 'MAY 2 ^1963''
— Memphis

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Tronsmit the following in

Via______ AIRTEL.

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT

a copy of

F B I

Date: 5-25-68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIWJL
(P riority)

L

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS)

P

Re San Francisco airtel to Bureau
which is enclosed for St

On 5-22-68, 5-23-68 
Corson Street, Quincy,

uis.

5-24-68
inois, advised SA

dated 5-16-68,

ORVILLE WEH^

hat DIDRICK CLYDE KALL, aka DIDRICK FRANKS
.ELYON H
DITTY .DAVIS

HALL,, s a relative of his and normally resides~at that 
address. HALL is an alcoholic and has been missing for severa 
days. This/is not unusual for HALL as he goes oh extended.
drunks an will be gone from Quincy for several days at a 
time before returning.

On 5-22-68, and 5-23-68, efforts to locate LAFAYETTE
DILTS/in Quincy, Illinois, were unsuccessful  
are unknown to the Quincy Police Department 
other sources.

On 5-24-68, SI 1586-C advised t
aka LAFE DILTS, is presently residing at 
and either works as a commercial fishem 
fish market in La Grange. DILTS has a
Grange by the name of

3 - Bureau (44-38861) (RM)

2 - St. Louis (Enc. 1) (RM) 
2 - Springfield (44-561) 
EHD:ras ‘
(9)

Approved: M____
Agent in Charge

as his whereabout 
Credit Bureau and

MAHALA LA MARR

LAFAYETTE DILTS
a Grange, Missouri, 

n or operates a
irlfriend in La

ohARCHED
JULtb-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

LEADS:

ST. LOUIS DIVISION

At La Grange, Missouri

Will interview LAFAYETTE DILTS as set forth in
enclosed airtel

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

At Quincy, Illinois

Will interview DIDRICK CLYDE HALL when located

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

, Transmit the following in

Via Airtel

To: SAC, Jacksonville

F B I

Date: 5—27-68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

ReBuairtel to Jackson Dallas, Jacksonville, and
Memphis dated 4-25-68; Dallas airtel to Bureau, Jackson, 
Atlanta, and Memphis dated 5-1-68; Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 
Jackson, Jacksonville, and Memphis dated 5-8-68; Jackson 
airtel to Bureau, Atlanta. Birmingham, Charlotte, Columbia, 
Dallas, Kansas City, and /emphisdated 5-15-68and Bureau 
telephone call to Jacks^ville on 5-22-68, all pertaining 
to Donald James Nissen nd an alleged offer of $100,000 by 
the white Knights oi the Ku Klux/Klan of Mississippi to 
anyone who kills Martin Luther ing, Jr.

Upon completion p 
Jackson airtel dated 5-15

a thorough review of referenced 
8, Kansas City is instructed to 

interview Leroy McMana__^ for all information, he possesses 
concerning"^ Offer by anyone of $100,000 to kill King.

3

3

3

■ Jacksonville (encl. 6) 
(1 - 76-1108)

• Atlanta (encl. 4) 
(1 - 76-2876)

• Houston (encl. 8)
• Las Vegas (encl. 8)
• Memphis .
- Phoenix (encl. 6)

(1 - 76-2865)

SERIALIZED.

WltMt-nlS

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Airtel to SAC, Jacksonville
RE: MURKIN

For
Donald Nissen 
"Donald James

the information of the recipient offices, 
is currently the subject of the case 
Nissen - Fugitive; Parole Violator,”

office of origin, Phoenix, Phoenix file 76-2865, Bureau 
file. 76-30305.

Enclosed for Atlanta, Houston, Jacksonville, 
and Las Vegas are two copies each of Bureau letter dated 
4/29/68, captioned "Donald James Nissen - Fugitive; PV” 
and Board of Parole Warrant Application dated 4/2/68.

Enclosed for 
are two copies each of 
5/15/68.

Houston, Jacksonville, and Las Vegas 
referenced Jackson airtel dated

Enclosed for Houston and Las Vegas are two copies
each of referenced Atlanta airtel dated 5/8/68

Enclosed for Phoenix are two copies each of 
referenced Dallas airtel dated 5/1/68; Atlanta airtel dated 
5/8/68; and Jackson airtel dated 5/15/68.

Should Nissen be apprehended by any recipient 
office, he should be interviewed to determine if he has 
obtained any additional information since last interviewed 
on 6/2/67, regarding any offer to kill King.

LEADS:

Atlanta, Georgia. Continue appropriate investigation 
to locate and apprehend Nissen.

Houston at Corpus Christi, Texas, Referenced Atlanta 
airtel 5/8/68, indicates Nissen in December, 1967, may have 
obtained employment with the Americana Encyclopedia Company, 
Corpus Christi, Texas. Conduct appropriate investigation to 
locate and apprehend Nissen

Jacksonville at Panama City, Florida. Conduct 
investigation requested in referenced Atlanta airtel dated 
5/8/68, in an attempt to locate and apprehend Nissen.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Airtel to SAC, Jackson 
RE: MURKIN

Las Vegas at Reno, Nevada. Referenced Atlanta 
airtel 5-8-68, indicates Nissen possibly is in the 
Panama City, Florida, area selling a product, known as 
the Auto Safety Control.The company that manufactures 
this device is reportedly located at Reno. Nissen*s 
written monthly report to the Parole Board for December, 1967, 
listed employment with the American Auto Safety Corporation,' 
Atlanta, Georgia. It is possible the home office of this 
company is located in Reno, Nevada, area. Conduct .
appropriate investigation •to locate and apprehend Nissen*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SERIALIZED...

MAY 2 9196

SAC. Hradittaa «M?«)

Waster, FBI («-«*61)

M14»

44M9 to all affteea mA jrtete Un wtateattoa at ail muntin

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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HE 44-1387
HEG:PEH
1

RE: SAFETY DEPOSIT BOXES
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, BANKS

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA HARLEY E. GYLFE on the dates indicated:

Concerning a review of the records of access to
safety deposit boxes at banks in Memphis, Tennessee, for the 
month of April, 1968, the following persons were contacted 
on May 31, 1968:

CHARLES E. RAUSCHER, cashier, Union Planters 
National Bank, 65 Madison Avenue;

FRANCIS H. HALL, assistant auditor, First National 
Bank of Memphis, 165 Madison Avenue;

DAN GREER, auditor, National Bank of Commerce, 
45 South Second Street;

JOHN WORLEY, auditor, Commercial and Industrial 
Bank, Sterick Building;

R. H. WEATHERLY, auditor, Memphis Bank and Trust 
Company, 44 North Second Street;

ARVIS V. LATTING, assistant cashier and auditor, 
Tri-State Bank of Memphis, 222 South Main Street.

Mr. RAUSCHER advised on June 12, 196S, that he
had responsible personnel of the bank review the records 
of safety deposit boxes at the main office and the thirty 
branches of this bank. He stated that no one has brought 
to his attention any unusual or questionable entrances to 
any of the boxes or any recent opening or closing of these 
safety deposit boxes.

Mr. HALL advised on June 12, 1968, that a review
of the safety deposit box records of the main office and 
26 of the 27 branches which have safety deposit boxes 
did not disclose any unsuaul or questionable rentals or

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

recent openings or closings of these boxes. Mr. HALL 
stated that all renters of these safety deposit boxes 
have been determined to be responsible residents or 
known persons to officers ox the bank.

Mr. DAN GREER advised on June 11, 1968, that
he determined there were no unusual entries to safety 
deposit boxes in their main office and 14 branch offices 
during April, 1968, or anything questionable about the 
persons who opened or closed the boxes during April, 1968, 
or shortly before or after that date.

Mr. GARY SOLOMAN, accountant, Memphis Bank and 
Trust Company, advised on June 12, 1968, that he assisted 
R. H. WEATHERLY in a review of the records concerning safety 
deposit boxes of this bank. SOLOMAN stated that there were 
no unusual safety deposit boxes rented at the main office?, 
or any of the three branches during April, 1968, or for a 
short period before or after that time, and that they were 
unable to determine any questionable or unusual entrances 
to any of the boxes. SOLOMAN stated they had determined 
the identity of all persons having safety deposit boxes as 
either being residents of the city of Memphis or that the 
persons renting the boxes were known to personnel of the bank

JOHN WORLEY advised that the main office of the
Commercial and Industrial Bank does not have any safety 
deposit boxes which they rent to customers. He said, however, 
that the four branches of the bank do have safety deposit 
boxes. He stated he did not determine any activity which 
could be considered questionable or unusual concerning the 
safety deposit boxes during the period April, 1968, or for 
the period shortly before or after that date. He was 
unable to determine that there were any unusual entrances 
to any of the boxes in the bank branches. He stated the 
persons renting the boxes were known to bank personnel.

LIr. ARViS V. LATTING advised on June 12, 1968,
that a review of t safety deposit box rentals at the 
main office and their one branch was made, and it was 
determined that the persons renting these boxes were 
known to various officials of the bank. He stated there 
were no unusual or questionable safety deposit box rentals
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during April, 1S68, or the period preceding or following 
this date. He added their were no questionable entrances 
to the boxes during the month of April, 1968.

The following persons advised their banks do 
not have safety deposit boxes:

J. H. WEIR, Vice-President, First Federal Savings 
and Loan Association, 150 East Court;

Mrs. VIRGINIA FINLEY, Supervisor, Home Federal
Savings and Loan Association of Memphis, 147 Jefferson 
Avenue;

Miss FRANCES NOTHERN, Treasurer, Leader Federal 
Savings and Loan Association, 115 Madison Avenue;

Mrs. CAROL ROBERTS, Teller, Mutual Federal 
Savings and Loan Association, 588 Vance Avenue;

Mrs. SHIRLEY HARPER, Secretary, Colonial Savings
and Loan Association (formerly Southaven Savings and Loan 
Association',1 Office Park Plaza.

The above savings and loan associations were
contacted on June 12, 1968, and furnished the information 
that their respective firms do not maintain safety deposit 
boxes in the main office or branches.

All the above persons when contacted advised
they have reviewed their files to determine that they have 
not had an account and have not rented a safety deposit 
box to anyone named JAMES EARL RAY or his known aliases of 
ERIC STARVO GALT, HARVEY,LOWMEYER, JOHN WILLARD, RAMON 
GEORGE SNEYD, PAUL BRIDGEMAN, and PAUL BRIDGMAN.
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It is sated that in t^ letter written by AWT
on May 18, 1968, be indicates that he will phono PCI FKTIKB8 
Monday Bight between 11:66 and 13:66 o'clock. This call 
would undoubtedly hawo to bo made from the Sportsman's Country 
Club, Worthbrook, Illinois. There is no phone la JBB6T*a 
romnisghouse and his daily contact with the case Agen* 1* 
nado win pay phone Trod lake Forest, Illinois. In ^KUI’s 
employment, he has access to numerous pay phones at the Country 
Club proper and one pay phone in the cottage where he used to 
reside. It is suggested that in a future contact, PCI WSH 
make an effort to determine the phone nunber froa which AW 
is calling by use of some ruse to the effect that she night 
wish to get in contact with bin immediatelyor any other typo 
ofprotext that the Mewark Office deems advisable. The Chicago 
Bivision thereafter would attempt to set up appropriate 
coverage of this phone with the Illinois Bell Telephone 
Company to obtain toll charges. Also, in this regard, attempt 
to have the informant discover if this particular phone is 
habitually utilized by JWKT when he calls her*

In the event thatMewark feels that this type of 
inquiry might compromise the informant, disregard. .
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Thsfollowing investigation was conducted by SA

ATCAKraMR^TEXASr

Mrs. 4. R. HOPKW, 510 Sorth St. Mary, advised 
her son, JOB* JACOBS, formerly sold real estate for her and 
her husband in Carthage. In about 1965, KUUTH B. HAYLES 
purchased her hose in Carthago, and lived there with his wife 
and children. He traveled nest of the tine. In the Spring 
of 1967 HAYLES got behind in his house payments, and listed 
his house with then for sale. The house was sold, and 
HAYLES and his family saved fron Carthago, reportedly to 
Shreveport, Louisiana. She is certain HAYLES and his fanily 
lived In Carthage fron 1965 to 1967. She viewed the photo­
graphs of JAMES EARL RAY and said HAYLES bears no resemblance

DOROTHY 6. KILGORE, employee, first national Bank, 
advised EXMIETH R. HAYLES opened a checking account at tih 
bank Movenber 7, 1966, and closed it Jus 34, 1967. On 
May 14, 1966, he financed the purchase of a oar through this 
bank, and was living at 1327 West Sabino la Carthago. In 
about August 1967 HAYLES sold his house, and Moved to 9912 
Bion Boulevard, Shreveport, Louisiana. While An Carthage 
HAYLES first traveled quite a bit, then operated a grocery 
store until it burned to the ground, then worked sone in 
Ballas, atom he reportedly tried to pronate a fight for 
Curtis Cokes. HAYLES still owes 62,976.69 on the car note, 
and is two payments behind.

H. A. SPEARS, JR., Loan Officer, first Rational
Bank, advised he first node a ear loan to HAYLES os October 30, 
1965, when ho first saved to Carthago. C_ LL. 
basically the sane infomation as Mrs. KILGORE.

Kt tterafUr &roi#h«d

»s. KILGORE and Hr.MARIAM TAYLOR, Loan Officer, _ 
SPEARS all viewed photographer! JAMES EARL RAY and each said
he bears as resenblance to HAYLES

w\wv U-Lm
SEARCHED,^. INDEXED... 
SERIALIZED^^^Fmj^ , 

„ MAW 9 1958

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION
OSA FPMR (41 CPU 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G B RNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) Date: 5/28/68

from : Z/fl/7sAC, DALLAS (44-2649)

subject: r MURKIN

Re Little Rock teletype 5/16/68 and Dallas teletype 
5/17/68 re KENNETH RAYE HAYLES.

Enclosed are 15 copies of investigative insert showing
results of investigation at Carthage, Texas, on 5/17/68, concerning 
KENNETH RAYE HAYLES./

^7- Memphis (Enc 
1 - Dallas 
WBH/sgl
(3)

SEARCHED,., 

SERIALIZED.

5010-108-02

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OSA MMK (41 CM) 101-11.6

DATE

OPTIONAL FOIM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 COITION

subject:

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, DENVER (157-203)

MURKIN

ReBuairtel 5/7/68.

5/27/68

Enclosed for Memphis are15copies each of 45 
investigative inserts reflecting investigation conducted 
by the Denver Division.

Information regarding the investigation surrounding 
DONOVAN LEE CURTIS and his associates is not being set out in 
insert form, as to do so would jeopardize the attorney-client 
relationship between the source of the original information 
Attorney RUSSELL X. THOMPSON, and the unknown individual who 
contacted him Pertinent information relating to this facet 
of the investigation previously furnished the Memphis Division

Numerous negative contacts with informants and sources 
and with look-alikes residing in the territory, who have been 
completely eliminated, are not being set forth in insert form.

Specific individuals and agencies contacted in con­
nection with saturation-type leads are not being listed in the 
inserts; however, their identities are recorded in Denver’s 
file

Leads emanating from information set forth in the 
enclosed inserts are not being restated here, inasmuch as 
they were handled by appropriate communication at the time 
the information was developed

AR>ffiD Al© DANGEROUS.

Memphis (Enc. 555 )(h^ 
Denver t

, BDAjlkr

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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Director, FBI (Hw38Kl) 5/23/68

SAC, Honolulu (157-131)(P)

MURKIN

Bureaus.
ReBufot 5/21/68 concerning checks at Driver’s License

OS 6/21/68 JOSEPH McVEY, Chief Examiner, Driver’s
License Bureau, Hemolulu Police Department, advised that the 
State of Hawaii is presently going through a relicensing 
procedure that will last all year* The Driver’s License 
Bureau in Honolulu covers only City-County of Honolulu. On 
the outer islands driver* s licensing is handled by police 
departments. ' ■ " ' .

In the City and County of Honolulu alone since 
1/1/68 earn than 92,000 people have applied for new driver’s 
licenses. At the Driver’s License Bureau these applications 
are maintained only in alphabe^eal order, hot by date. 
Therefore,toascertainpersonsapplyingforalicense inv -
April and May it would be neoessaryto manually check all 
of the 92,00 cards. McVEY stated, however; the city is 
in the process of coraputerisingthedriver’s license information 
and this project is being handled by the State of Hawaii 
InformationSysterns at City Bank,810 Richards Street.

Oh 5/29/68 JERRY MANN, City Information Service, 
advised as follower

The Honolulu computer program for driver’s licenses
covers the entire state, and the system as of this date has 
all driver’s licenses issued up until 5/17/68. MANN stated 
that It is possible tp build a theoretical man and obtain 
possible hits from the computer. ^ computer is unable 
to supply information ap to whether the application is for 
a new license or a relicensing; however, he stated that the 
computer contains Social Securitynumbersand old license 
numbers, and if any of these numbers that have been utilized 
by RAY are available they could be decked throu^ the . _
computer. ■ . AAA'

2- Bureau
,(£M .-Memphis (W-1987 Kane. IX

1 -Honolulu

SEARCHED.....-........ INDEXED.

LSB:»jg 
(5)
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Enclosed for information of Memphis is Xerox 
copy of the information available in the Honolulu computer,

Honolulu intends to request a check of the driver’s 
license computer, supplying the following information:

Bom:. ( 
State: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Hair:

' Eyes:

Discard all

May 23, 1938 - May 23, 1913 
Other than Hawaii 
5* 9* to S’ 11” . 
156 - 185 lbs. 
Brown 
Blue

old license/.' numbers with prefix WP" or “O” 
(license numbers issued in Hawaii for several years 
previous to 1968 bore prefixes ”PM and "O”.)

/ If 00 could logically narrow the above criteria
[ it is requested to do so. Memphis is also requested to furnish

Honolulu any known old driverU license numbers or Social 
Security Numbers utilised by subject.

The Bureau may desire to give consideration to 
having ill field divisions inquire if driver’s licenses are 
computerised in order that a theoretical-man search might 

■ be madt. ' ■ ' ? ■
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FROM:

SUBJECT

SAC? BCN0UrLU (lS7-131) 

SAC, MMffHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIM

Be Honolulu letter to the Bureau dated 5/23/68.

For the information of the Honolulu Division, 
JAMBS KARL RAY, underthe name of KRIC STARVO GALT, 2668 
Highland Ave., Birmingham, Alt., mas Issued Alabama 
a*>4v«^t« license ^2848947 on 9/6/67 ref looting hlsDOB as

In 1951 while employed at Quincy, Ill., subject, 
under the nameof JAMBS B. RAY, was employed under Social : 

"OLBocurlty 7 ^^-V ?
-Biiuse:thtjubde^ true DOB Is i. land since 

"' heused, ''the M|M<CZZZItBi^' the '’pane." of BRIC STARYO -: : 
V < GALT,' which ,■»»: be has used subseqUent. to. his escape fhem ': ; 
7 . prison, it is believed that if HoBolulu would check the : 
7- driver*s liceiwe computer utilising i fi3year Leeway on j . 

each sideof hisycarofbirth, that this "would logically . 
narrow down the search of the Bawali drivers licenses

, proposed by the, Honolulu Division.

Airtel

Teletype

: ' The Memphis Divlsioii cumently has a summery
report in dictation concerning thls matter Which sets ■7

; forth cons Iderable background informat ion concerning the f- 
subject*^' The' Honolulu Division say desire ;to hold In ; '

jibeyan^tho proj^ed check of the driver^^ license cosputer ■ 
"unWTliBuch ti»e as Honolulu has’ an opportunity to review y

a-M-__±2_j-H^^

a; m.s <d. RFB:mn:

Spec. Del. zy^C;.

Reg. Mall_____

Regis tered_x_____

SEARCHED^- 

• < SERIALIZE—
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OPTl^NAkfORM NO. 10 
* MAY 1902 EDITION 

a GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101*11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

froMaC, LOUISVILLE (44-94?)

date: 5/23/68

subject: MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS

Re Bureau airtel to all SACs, 5/9/68.

Recheck of Unidentified/Dead

LEWIS BUSH, Director, Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Department of Health, Frankfort, Kentucky, stated on May 16, 
1968, there are no central records- maintained on unidentified 
deceased in the State. He stated that death certificates are 
eventually filed for unidentified dead in the Frankfort 
Office, but the information contained thereon will reflect 
only the Sex, Race, and approximate age of the deceased along 
with the cause of death and the County where the death is 
believed to have occurred. However, he stated that as 
unidentified bodies are held by any of the 400 or more funeral 
homes in the State or at a morgue in cities such as Louisville, 
the death certificate does not end up in file at Frankfort for 
some three or four months.

LEWIS stated that a great many of the unidentified
bodies found in the State end up at the Medical Schools of the 
University of Louisville or Kentucky.

LEWIS stated he would be glad to furnish the list
of the 400 or more funeral directors in the State if it is desired 
that they be circularized in connection with instant matter.

Recheck of Unidentified Latent Fingerprints

On 5/8/68, SA THOMAS F. KELLERMAN contacted FRANK
ANASTASIO, Identification Division, Kentucky State Police, 
Frankfort, Kentucky, who was requested to make a comparison 
of any unidentified latent fingerprints on file at his 
division of those of JAMES EARL RAY as set forth under 1.0.

(^Memphis 
1-Louisville 
CAK/gn 
(3)

5010*108

FBI — MEMPHIS

Buy U.S. Savings Bowls Pjgularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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Number 4182. Sergeant ANASTASIO stated that he 
assistants would make the comparison and advise 
positive identification in this regard.

and his 
on any

On 5/13/68, Detective Sergeant SHARON MILLER,
Fingerprint Laboratory, Louisville Division of Police, 
Louisville, Kentucky, was also requested to conduct a 
comparison of any unidentified latent fingerprints on file
in his 
MILLER 
advise

Department with those of JAMES EARL RAY. Sergeant 
stated that he would conduct such comparison and 
SA CHARLES A. KINCAID of any positive results.

Office
By memo dated 4/30/68, all SAs of the Louisville 

were similarly instructed to contact Police
Departments in their territories relative to any unidentl 
fled latent fingerprints on file in unsolved robberies 
or related offenses and have same compared with the known 
fingerprints of subject RAY.

LEAD

MEMPHIS

. AT ^MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE. Request to advise If
it is desired that the above funeral directors throughout 
the State of Kentucky be circularized for any information 
concerning the possible handling of subject RAY as an 
unidentified male corpse.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS
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